
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special 
Planning 
Committee 
Meeting 
Agenda 
Tuesday 22 May 2018 
Commencing at 6pm 

Council Chamber 
Hobsons Bay Civic Centre 
115 Civic Parade, Altona 



HOBSONS BAY CITY COUNCIL 
Special Planning Committee Meeting Agenda     22 May 2018 

THE COUNCIL’S MISSION 

We will listen, engage and work with our community to plan, deliver and advocate for 
Hobsons Bay to secure a happy, healthy, fair and sustainable future for all. 

OUR VALUES 

Respectful 

Community driven and focused 

Trusted and reliable 

Efficient and responsible 

Bold and innovative 

Accountable and transparent 

Recognised 

Council acknowledges the peoples of the Kulin nation as the Traditional Owners of these 
municipal lands and waterways, and pay our respects to Elders past and present. 

Chairperson: 

Cr. Tony Briffa 

Councillors:   

Cr. Peter Hemphill 

Cr. Jonathan Marsden 

Cherry Lake Ward 

Strand Ward 

Strand Ward 

Both applicants and objectors should note that whilst recommendations are included 
in this agenda the Special Planning Committee may accept, amend or propose an 
alternative resolution. 

The disclosure of interest requirements of the Local Government Act (sections 77A and B) 
apply equally to meetings of the Council and Special Committees. This applies to both 
conflicts of interest and disclosure of any interest whether pecuniary or non-pecuniary. The 
Act requires that the interest be disclosed before the matter is discussed or considered.  

Disclosure must occur immediately before the matter is considered or discussed. 



Agenda 

• Apologies

• Disclosure of Interests
In accordance with Sections 77A, 77B, 78 and 79 of the Local Government Act 1989 
Councillors are required to disclose a "conflict of interest" in a decision if they would receive, 
or could be reasonably perceived as receiving a direct or indirect financial or non-financial 
benefit or detriment (other than as a voter, resident or ratepayer) from the decision. 

In accordance with Section 79B of the Local Government Act 1989 Councillors who consider 
that they have a personal interest that is in conflict with their public duty in relation to a 
matter may, if they do not have a conflict of interest as described above, apply to the Council 
to be exempted from voting on the matter. 

Disclosure must occur immediately before the matter is considered or discussed. 

• Business

Application: PA1737283 

Address 10 Argonaut Place, Altona Meadows 

Proposal: Construct four dwellings (two double storey and two single 
storey) in accordance with the endorsed plans. 



PA1737283 – 10 Argonaut Place, Altona Meadows 
Authors Name: James Bateman Appendix: Yes 

Purpose 

This planning application relates to a proposal to construct four dwellings (two double storey 
and two single storey).  

Recommendation 

That the Special Planning Committee resolve to: 

Issue a Notice of Decision to Grant a Planning Permit in respect to Planning Application 
PA1737283 at 10 Argonaut Place, Altona Meadows for the construction of four dwellings 
(two double storey and two single storey), subject the conditions contained in the Draft 
Notice of Decision in Appendix 2 

Key Issues 

• The proposed built form (involving two double storey and two single storey dwellings)
is an appropriate response within the site context, including the response to the
neighbourhood character.

• The proposed development will not have an unreasonable impact on the existing
streetscape.

• The proposed development will not have an unreasonable impact on the amenity of
adjoining properties.

• The access arrangement, which includes relocating the crossover, on balance is an
acceptable outcome.

• The proposed development is fully compliant with Clause 55 (Rescode) of the
Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme.

• Car parking is provided in accordance with Clause 52.06 (Car Parking) of the
Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme.

• The proposal is not in breach of the Covenant (L251259H) listed on the title.

Policy Implications 

The proposal demonstrates compliance against the relevant State Planning Policy 
Framework and Local Planning Policy Framework of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme as 
well as the relevant policy of the Hobsons Bay Neighbourhood Character Study 2002.  

Consultation and Communication 

The application was advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 
1987. All owners and occupiers of adjoining land were notified by mail and a sign was placed 
on site for a period of two weeks.  
Council has received 14 objections with the main concerns relating to neighbourhood 
character, overlooking, overshadowing, increased traffic/safety, car parking, relocating the 
power pole/street light, non-compliance with the covenant, access garbage trucks/ bin 
collection issues, onsite parking, site coverage, impact on neighbouring trees, stormwater 



runoff, retention of existing fencing, lights shining into windows, sets precedence, noise 
created by future residents and property devaluation.   
The application was referred to Council’s Design Services Engineers and Traffic Engineers 
for comment. These comments are discussed in further detail in the assessment section of 
this report. 

Conclusion 

The proposal for the construction of four dwellings (two double storey and two single storey) 
is considered appropriate and complies with the requirements of Rescode and relevant 
policy of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme.  

Appendices 

1. Officer’s Report
2. Draft Notice of Decision
3. Locality Map and Advertised & Amended Plans
4. Planning Scheme Provisions
5. Clause 55 - Rescode
6. Clause 52.06 – Car Parking
7. Neighbourhood Character Policy

Officer Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Section 80C of the Local Government Act 1989 requires members of Council staff and 
persons engaged under contract to provide advice to the Council, to disclose any direct or 
indirect interest in a matter to which the advice relates.  

Council officers involved in the preparation of this report have no conflict of interest in this 
matter. 





Appendix 1 

Officer’s Report 
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Planning Application No PA1737283 at 10 Argonaut Place, Altona Meadows 

(James Bateman) 

SUMMARY 

This application proposes the construction of four dwellings (two double storey and two 
single storey). The application was advertised with 14 objections received with the main 
concerns relating to neighbourhood character, overlooking, overshadowing, increased 
traffic/safety, car parking, relocating the power pole/street light, non-compliance with the 
covenant, access garbage trucks/ bin collection issues, onsite parking, site coverage, impact 
on neighbouring trees, stormwater runoff, retention of existing fencing, lights shining into 
windows, sets precedence, noise created by future residents and property devaluation.   

The application was referred to Council’s Traffic Engineer and Design Services Engineer 
who advised no objection to the application subject to certain requirements.  

The proposal achieves full compliance with Rescode. It is recommended that a Notice of 
Decision to Grant a Planning Permit be issued subject to certain conditions. 

Application is for: Construction of four dwellings (two double storey 
and two single storey) 

Applicant: Dajvis Andonov of Meraq Building Designers 
Date Received: 9 June 2017 
Counter Days (from completion of 
report): 

29 days as at 4 May 2018 

Zoning: General Residential Zone Schedule 1 (Appendix 1) 
Overlays: N/A 
Site inspection: 3 July 2017 
Under what clause(s) is a permit 
required:  

Clause 32.08-6 (General Residential Zone 
Schedule 1), a permit is required to construct more 
than one dwelling on a lot 

Restrictive covenants or 
easements on the title:  

A covenant (L251259H) is listed on the title and 
relates to the development of the land comprising a 
house for the occupation of the owner within 5 
years of the date of the covenant. 

This covenant is considered to be a ‘positive’ or 
‘affirmative’ covenant rather than a ‘restrictive’ 
covenant, and as such the proposal does not 
breach the covenant. This will be discussed further 
within the ‘assessment’ section of the report. 

Cultural Heritage Management 
Plan: 

N/A 

SUBJECT SITE & LOCALITY 

The site is located at the end of Argonaut Place on the north-eastern corner, approximately 
120 metres from the intersection with Polly Woodside Drive. Argonaut Place is a local street 
with no car parking restrictions. The site is irregular in shape with a frontage to Argonaut 
Place of approximately 14.2 metres, a north-eastern (side) boundary of 30.95 metres, a 
north-eastern (rear) boundary of 44.95 metres and a south-eastern (side) boundary of 31.23 
metres, with a total area of 884 square metres.  
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The site is currently vacant. Vehicular access is provided at the western corner of the site’s 
frontage via an existing single width crossover. The site does not contain any significant 
vegetation and a poorly constructed steel mesh fence exists across the street frontage.  

The surrounding neighbourhood comprises predominantly single storey dwellings on 
generous allotments. Dwellings are generally constructed from brick with gable or hipped 
tiled roofing. While multi-unit development is not a common feature of the area, there are 
examples that can be found such as dual occupancy developments at 3 Argonaut Place, 26 
Polly Woodside Drive (approximately 50 metres south of the site) and 11 Polly Woodside Dr 
(approximately 115 metres south of the site). 

The site offers convenient access to a range of services and facilities including bus routes 
along Victoria Street to the west, main roads including Queen Street to the north, 
schools/education facilities including Queen of Peace Primary School to the north, reserves 
including Truganina Park to the east and shopping/retail areas including Central Square 
shopping centre to the north-west. 

PERMIT/SITE HISTORY 

There are no previous planning permits for this site. 

PROPOSAL 

The application proposes construction of four dwellings (two double storey and two single 
storey). 

The main features of the application as shown on the revised plans received by Council on 5 
April 2018 (post advertising) are detailed below: 

• Dwellings 1 and 4 at the front of the site are double storey and at ground floor will
include an open plan kitchen/meals/living area, toilet and laundry facilities. At first
floor Dwelling 1 will include 3 bedrooms (including master bedroom with walk-in-robe
and ensuite) and a bathroom and Dwelling 4 will include 2 bedrooms and a
bathroom. Dwellings 2 and 3 are single storey and will include 3 bedrooms, open
plan kitchen/meals/living area, a bathroom and laundry facilities.

• Dwelling 1 will include a minimum secluded private open space area of 40.5 square
metres, Dwelling 2 will have 52.29 square metres, Dwelling 3 will have 62.29 square
metres and Dwelling 4 will have 50.83 square metres. The secluded private open
space for Dwellings 1 and 2 will be located to the north-west of the buildings and
Dwellings 3 and 4 to the south-east. There is an additional area of private open
space to the front (south-west) of Dwellings 1 and 2, equalling 43.23 square metres
and 51.6 square metres respectively.

• All dwellings will have attached single garages and Dwellings 1, 2 and 3 will have
open tandem car spaces located on the driveway. The existing single width vehicle
crossover is to be removed and a new single width crossover is proposed to be
located central to the site’s frontage to provide access to the common driveway.

• External building materials for the proposed dwellings would comprise of face
brickwork, render cladding and James Hardie Scyon Linea cladding at ground floor
and Scyon Linea cladding and render cladding at first floor. The roofs for Dwellings 1
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and 4 will be constructed from tiles and will be hipped in formation and Dwellings 2 
and 3 will achieve a flat roof outcome. 

• No front fence is proposed.

• No significant vegetation removal is required on site in conjunction with the proposal,
with the site being predominantly void of any vegetation.

• The proposal has an overall site coverage of 43.78%, a permeability of 34.07% and a
garden area of 35.01%.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987. All owners and occupiers of adjoining land were notified by mail and 
one sign was placed on site for a period of two weeks.  

Council has received 14 objections with the main concerns relating to neighbourhood 
character, overlooking, overshadowing, increased traffic/safety, car parking, relocating the 
power pole/street light, non-compliance with the covenant, access garbage trucks/ bin 
collection issues, onsite parking, site coverage, impact on neighbouring trees, stormwater 
runoff, retention of existing fencing, lights shining into windows, sets precedence, noise 
created by future residents and property devaluation.  

Following the advertising process, further revised plans were submitted (received by Council 
on 5 April 2018). Copies were provided to all objectors.   

REFERRALS 

Referral Advice/Response/Conditions 
Design Services 
- Engineering

Council’s Design Services – Engineering Department have provided the 
following comments: 

“1. The site must be connected to a legal point of drainage discharge 
to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 

2. Prior to commencement of the development the owner must
prepare stormwater drainage design plans to the satisfaction of the
relevant Building Surveyor.  An application to Council must be made
for a Legal Point of Discharge for the disposal of stormwater from the
subject land and to determine the relevant Council standards for the
stormwater drainage system design.  An on-site storm water detention
system will be required if the volume of stormwater exceeds the
capacity of the legal point of discharge.”

The relevant requirements of Council’s Design Services – Engineering 
Department can be included as conditions of any permit.  

Traffic 
Engineering 

Council’s Traffic Engineer has provided the following comments: 

“1. Existing crossover is to be removed and reinstated with kerb, 
channel and naturestrip to the satisfaction of Responsible Authority. 
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2. Proposed new crossover is over the existing power pole. The 
existing power pole is required to be relocated to the satisfaction of 
Responsible Power Authority at the applicant’s cost. Exact new 
location of the power pole is required to be shown on the endorsed 
plan.  
 
3. Tandem car spaces are proposed for all units. Minimum tandem car 
space length must be 5.4m which includes 4.9m car space length and 
0.5m clearance between the two car spaces in accordance with 
Design Standard 2 of Clause 52.06-8. Tandem Car space dimensions 
are to be shown on the plan. It is highly recommended to use two 
different paving materials or two different finishing colours to show the 
tandem parking spaces and the driveway.  
 
4. Unit 4 carport is not accepted. Minimum carport internal length must 
be 6m and minimum carport width must be 3.5m.  
 
5. Unit 4 car space is over the easement and build over easement 
consent is required. 
 
6. Unit 2 and Unit 4 porches are obstructed by reversing vehicle 
manoeuvres. An internal radius of 4m is to be provided to the 
accessway at this location, in accordance with Design Standard 1. 
 
7. Each garage door opening width, internal garage dimensions are to 
be clearly shown on the plan.  
 
8. Safety is a concern with the walls of Unit 1 and Unit 4. Reversing 
vehicles from Unit 1 and Unit 4 car spaces would not observe 
pedestrians on the driveway and vehicles entering to the development. 
Review the plan number 3.   
 
9. Swept path analyses are required to be demonstrated for each car 
space. Tandem car spaces to be clearly shown on the plan.  B85 
standard car is to be used for swept path analyses.  
 
10. Proposed mail boxes should not obstruct visibility within the sight 
triangles.”  

 
Many of the above concerns were dealt with as part of the RFI process. 
Remaining requirements can be included as conditions of any permit 
issued, where relevant.  

Waste 
Management 
Services 

Since receiving objections relating to bin collection, the application has 
been referred to Council’s Waste Management Services who provided the 
following advice: 
 

“After going out with Cleanaway this morning to inspect and discuss 10 
Argonaut Place regarding bin placement, it was determined that there 
would be enough room on either side of the access way (driveway) to 
accommodate the amount of bins presented on bin day following the 
below: 
 
 Unit 3 & 4 to place their bins on their side of the nature strip 
 Unit 1 & 2 to place their bins on their side of the nature strip. 
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The most amount of bins that would be presented on bin day would be 
8 bins on recycle bin day; four bins on either side of the nature strip.   

Recycle and Green Waste bin day alternate each fortnight, therefore 
Cleanaway have advised that this would be sufficient space to allow for 
the collections to take place.” 

No further action required. 

ASSESSMENT 

State Planning Policy Framework 

Clause 11.06 (Metropolitan Melbourne) states, “In considering the policy objectives and 
strategies for metropolitan Melbourne, planning must consider as relevant: Plan Melbourne 
2017-2050: Metropolitan Planning Strategy (Department of Environment, Land Water and 
Planning, 2017.”   

Clause 15.01-2 (Urban design principles) states, “To achieve architectural and urban design 
outcomes that contribute positively to local urban character and enhance the public realm 
while minimising detrimental impact on neighbouring properties.”    

Clause 16.01-1 (Residential development) states, “To promote a housing market that meets 
community needs.” 

Subject to the recommended conditions the proposal is considered to respond positively to 
its context in terms of urban character and will not have a detrimental impact on 
neighbouring properties.   

Local Planning Policy Framework 

Clause 21.06-1 (Built environment) and Clause 21.07 (Housing) of the Hobsons Bay 
Planning Scheme sets out strategies to ensure that new development respects and 
enhances the preferred neighbourhood character of the residential areas of Hobsons Bay. 

Subject to the recommended conditions the proposal is considered to satisfactorily respond 
to the context of the area and will enhance the preferred neighbourhood character. 

Minimum garden area requirement 

The proposed development has a minimum 35.01% garden area which complies with 
Clause 32.08-4 (Minimum garden area requirement) of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme. 

Neighbourhood character 

The site is located in a neighbourhood that comprises predominantly single storey dwellings 
on generous allotments. Dwellings are generally constructed from brick with gable or hipped 
roof forms constructed from tiles. While multi-unit development is not a common feature of 
the area, there are examples that can be found such as dual occupancy developments at 3 
Argonaut Place, 26 Polly Woodside Drive (approximately 50 metres south of the site) and 11 
Polly Woodside Drive (approximately 115 metres south of the site). It is not unreasonable to 
suggest that the emergence of appropriately designed multi-unit development is likely to 
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continue in the future due to the generous sizes of the lots and the strategically beneficial 
location of the neighbourhood. 

Although the proposal is for four dwellings, it is considered that the development exhibits 
sensitive design. Overall, the dwellings have been well articulated and designed to avoid 
impacts to abutting properties, which is assisted by the rear dwellings being single storey. 
The dwellings attempt to ‘pick up’ materials and design features of both the existing older 
housing stock and the more recent developments within the wider area. Adequate front, side 
and rear setbacks have also been achieved for the dwellings. Visual bulk has been 
minimised by proposing modest first floor footprints for Dwellings 1 and 4, implementing 
differing materials, setting the first floor front façade back from the ground floor wall and 
achieving single storey dwellings to the rear of the site.  

The areas of private open space provided on site, particularly secluded private open space, 
are reflective of the pattern of private open space provision for multi-unit developments 
involving this level of density. 

The dwellings are considered to be consistent with the streetscape and the broader 
neighbourhood character. 

Rescode (Clause 55) 

A detailed assessment of the proposal against the provisions of Clause 55 is provided in 
Appendix 5 of the report, with the proposal found to be fully compliant. 

Car Parking (Clause 52.06 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme) 

An assessment against Clause 52.06 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme is provided in 
Appendix 6 of this report.  

Hobsons Bay West Neighbourhood Character Policy (Clause 22.07 – Precinct 6, 
Altona Meadows) 

A detailed assessment of the Neighbourhood Character Policy (Clause 22.07) is provided in 
Appendix 7 of this report.  

Neighbourhood Character Study 2002 

A detailed assessment of the Neighbourhood Character Study 2002 (Precinct 6 – Altona 
Meadows) is provided in Appendix 7 of this report.  

Covenant (L251259H) 

There is a covenant on the property that states that the owner “will within a period of five 
years following the date hereof erect or cause to be erected on the said land a house for his 
own occupation”. There has been concern raised in multiple objections received that the 
proposal is in breach of the covenant. 

In this instance, the covenant is considered to be a ‘positive’ or ‘affirmative’ covenant, rather 
than a ‘restrictive’ covenant. This has been confirmed within legal advice received by 
Council’s Planning Department based on a similarly worded covenant which affected a 
property within close proximity to the site. Similarly to the subject covenant, that covenant 
was also included on title by the Urban Land Authority and was made pursuant to section 14 
of the Urban Land Authority Act 1979. 

Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

8



In line with advice received by Council’ Planning Department, the following conclusions are 
made in relation to the subject covenant (L251259H): 

• The covenant is not a ‘registered restrictive covenant’ and does not fall within the
scope of section 61(4) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, and the possible
grant of permit for more than one dwelling would not result in a breach of it.

• The five year requirement of the covenant would have already been breached, so
that the issuing of a permit would be assisting in ending the breach.

• In relation to the covenant requiring the erection of a house for the occupation of the
owner, there does not appear to be any evidence in the application material that
indicates the owner will not occupy any of the proposed dwellings. Even so, the
covenant does not state for how long the dwelling on the land has to be occupied by
the owner.

• The covenant is not a ‘single dwelling’ covenant.

As such, Council’s Planning Department is not of the view the covenant (L251259H) does 
not prevent the issue of a planning permit. 

RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS 

The following is a response to the concerns raised by the objectors: 

Neighbourhood character (density and flat roofs) 
This has been discussed in the ‘assessment’ section of this report. Essentially the style of 
dwellings suits the surrounding character, the four dwellings sit comfortably within the site, 
and the flat roof forms of Dwellings 2 and 3 are acceptable as they relate to the rear single 
storey dwellings. 

Overlooking 
The proposal complies with Standard B22 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme. All first 
floor level habitable room windows located within 9 metres of an existing habitable room 
window or SPOS area of an adjoining property will either be screened to 1.7 metres above 
the FFL with obscure glazing or have sill heights a minimum of 1.7 metres above the FFL. 
This is shown along the south-west, south-east and north-west elevations.   

Overshadowing 
The proposal complies with Standard B21 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme. The 
amount of additional shadowing likely to be generated by the proposed dwellings onto the 
adjoining properties to the north-west and south-east falls within the maximum allowed under 
the Rescode standard. This has been demonstrated by the shadow diagrams prepared by 
the applicant (sheets 6, received 5 April 2018).     

Increased traffic/safety 
While it is noted that there will potentially be an increase in the amount of traffic generated 
by the site, it is considered that the existing road network will be able to adequately manage 
it. This is reaffirmed by Council’s Traffic Engineers providing no objection to this aspect of 
the proposal. 

On-street car parking 
Issues have been raised surrounding an impact on on-street car parking. It is noted that all 
required on-site car parking has been met in accordance with Clause 52.06 (car parking) of 
the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme, being 2 car spaces for Dwellings 1-3 and 1 car space 
for Dwelling 4. It is also noted that that an on-site visitor car space is not required for a four 
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dwelling development, which implies that meeting on-site car parking requirements is 
adequate for a development of this nature.  

Further, while the proposed location of the crossover may result in the loss of one on-street 
car space, the proposed design of the dwellings does not work without a central crossover. 
As such, due to the dwellings meeting their on-site car parking requirement, the loss of one 
on-street car space should not be a ground of refusal for the proposal.  

Finally, Council’s Traffic Engineers have not raised any concern with any potential impact on 
on-street car parking. 

Relocating the power pole / street light 
The exact new location of the power pole will be subject to approval by the responsible 
power authority. However a condition would be included on any permit issued requiring the 
exact new location of the power pole to be shown on the endorsed plans to the satisfaction 
of Responsible Power Authority, with a notation that it is to be undertaken at the cost of the 
owner (10 Argonaut Place). 

Non-compliance with the covenant 
This has been discussed in the ‘assessment’ section of this report, with the proposal found 
to not be in breach of the covenant. 

Limited access for garbage trucks / location of bins 
There will be no change to the layout and functioning of the street in relation to garbage 
collection. Concern has also been raised regarding inadequate spacing along the front 
nature strip to store bins for collection. As per the ‘referrals’ section of this report, the 
proposal has been referred to Council’s Waste Management Services who have advised that 
there is adequate spacing along the site’s frontage for bin collection without impacting on 
neighbouring properties. 

Onsite parking appears tight 
The turning areas on site allow for the safe and efficient manoeuvring of vehicles. This is 
demonstrated by an analysis provided by TTM Consulting (Vic) Pty Ltd (received 22 
September 2017) and has been confirmed by Council’s Traffic Engineers. 

Site coverage 
The site coverage complies with Standard B8 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme, being 
43.78%. 

Impact on neighbouring trees 
An adjoining property to the rear of the site (12 Polly Woodside Dr) has raised concern with 
the possible impact the wall on boundary associated with Dwelling 2 could have on trees 
located in close proximity to the common boundary. To rectify this concern, a condition of 
any permit issued would require the submission of an arborist report by a suitably qualified 
professional which assesses the mentioned trees and includes any protection measures (if 
required). Any such measures would be required to be included on plans submitted for 
endorsement. 

Stormwater runoff 
The application was referred to Council’s Design Services Engineers who did not raise any 
objection, subject to the following: 

• The site must be connected to a legal point of drainage discharge to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority.
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• Prior to commencement of the development the owner must prepare stormwater
drainage design plans to the satisfaction of the relevant Building Surveyor.  An
application to Council must be made for a Legal Point of Discharge for the disposal of
stormwater from the subject land and to determine the relevant Council standards for
the stormwater drainage system design.  An on-site storm water detention system will
be required if the volume of stormwater exceeds the capacity of the legal point of
discharge.

Retention of existing fencing 
An objector to the rear of the site has raised that they do not want the existing boundary 
fencing removed as part of the proposal. While a standard condition would be included on 
any permit issued requiring boundary fences to be replaced to the satisfaction of the 
Responsible Authority at the cost of the owner, it will also include the wording ‘with the 
consent of adjoining properties’ to ensure that neighbouring properties are satisfied.   

Lights shining into nearby windows at night 
The layout of the development, including garages to the rear of the front dwellings accessed 
via a common driveway, does not appear to create an unreasonable impact from headlights 
onto adjoining properties. 

Sets precedence (future multi-unit developments) 
This is not a matter that can be assessed under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. 
However it should be noted that any application that is received by Council is assessed on 
its merits, including its compatibility with the Act and the Hobsons Bay Planning 
Scheme. 

Noise created by future residents 
This is not a matter that can be assessed under the Planning and Environment Act 1987. If 
unreasonable residential noise is generated by a future occupant, remedies would be 
available under the Public Health and Wellbeing Act 2008. 

Property devaluation   
This is not a matter that can be assessed under the Act. 

CONCLUSION 

The proposal for the construction of four dwellings (two double storey and two single storey) 
is considered appropriate and complies with the requirements of Rescode and relevant 
policy of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Special Planning Committee resolves to: 

Issue a Notice of Decision to Grant a Permit in respect to Application PA1737283 at 10 
Argonaut for the construction of four dwellings (two double storey and two single storey), 
subject the conditions contained in the Draft Notice of Decision in Appendix 2. 
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Appendix 2 

Draft Notice of Decision 
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DRAFT

NOTICE OF DECISION TO GRANT A PERMIT 

Application No: PA1737283 
_________________________________________________________________ 

Planning Scheme: Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme 
Responsible Authority: Hobsons Bay City Council 

__________________________________________________________________ 

THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY HAS DECIDED TO GRANT A PERMIT. 
THE PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ISSUED. 

ADDRESS OF THE LAND: 10 Argonaut Place, Altona Meadows 

WHAT WILL THE PERMIT ALLOW: Construct four dwellings (two double storey 
and two single storey) in accordance with the 
endorsed plans. 

WHAT WILL THE CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT BE: 
________________________________________________________________ 

1. Before the development starts, three copies of revised plans drawn to scale and
dimensioned, must be submitted to and approved by the Responsible Authority. When
approved the plans will be endorsed and will then form part of the permit.

The plans must be substantially in accordance with the plans received by Council on 5
April 2018, but modified to show to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority:

(a) A schedule of all external materials and finishes. The schedule must show the
materials, colour (including two sets of colour samples) and finish of all external
walls, roof, fascias, window frames and paving (including car parking surfacing).
The driveways are required to incorporate a high quality finish and not plain
concrete.

(b) The positioning of all plant and equipment (including air conditioning units, heating
units, hot water systems, etc) which is proposed to be located externally. Such
plant and equipment must be positioned to prevent unreasonable noise and visual
impact.

(c) A landscape plan including the location of all existing and proposed species. An
emphasis must be placed on maximising the use of native drought tolerant
species and must include:
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DRAFT

• The provision of at least two advanced native non-deciduous canopy
trees comprising either a Coastal Banksia, Dwarf Yellow Gum or similar
within the front setback of Dwellings 1 and 4.

• The provision of at least one advanced native non-deciduous canopy tree
within the rear yard of each dwelling.

A canopy tree must have a mature height of at least six metres and be a minimum 
1.5 metres high at the time of planting.   

(d) The provision of a street tree to be planted within the road reserve at the Argonaut
Place frontage of the site. The planting of the street tree is to be carried out by the
Responsible Authority at the cost of the owner.

(e) A notation on the plans that electricity company connections to the proposed
dwellings are provided underground.

(f) Confirmation of the location of water tanks or solar panels to each dwelling.

(g) The floor layout and site plan must show the existing natural ground levels and the
proposed finished floor levels (FFL’s) and site levels reduced to a common datum
point (RL) or to Australian Height Datum (AHD). The elevation plans must show
the wall heights and overall height based on the RL’s.

(h) A notation on the plans that a remote opening door is to be provided to the garage
of each dwelling.

(i) A notation on the plans confirming that no front fence is to be provided. If a front
fence is to be provided it must have a maximum height of 1.2 metres and details
of materials must be provided on the plans.

(j) New timber paling or Colorbond fence at the cost of the owner (10 Argonaut
Place) adjacent to the north-western and south-eastern (side) boundaries of the
site at a maximum height of 1.2 metres extending back from the street for
approximately 4 metres to enable satisfactory sight lines for vehicles egressing the
site subject to the approval of the adjoining property owners (9 and 11 Argonaut
Place), and subject to the terms of Condition 23.

(k) A notation on the site layout and landscape plans stating that all stormwater
infrastructure as required by Condition 17 hereof is to be located within the
driveways and not in the areas set aside for landscaping.

(l) The externally accessible storage areas provided for each dwelling noted as being
6 cubic metres in accordance with Standard B30 (storage) of the Hobsons Bay
Planning Scheme.

(m) The exact new location of the power pole to the satisfaction of responsible power
authority with a notation that its relocation is to be undertaken at the full cost of the
owner (10 Argonaut Place).

(n) All internal garage doors shown as swinging outward.

(o) Removal of the landscape strips from the centre of the common driveway.

Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

16



DRAFT

(p) Any recommendations and/or design changes documented within the arborist
report required by Condition 5 of this permit.

(q) The tandem car spaces associated with Dwellings 1, 2 and 3 are to be
appropriately line-marked on site.

(r) The garages associated with Dwellings 1 and 2 to be moved a minimum of
700mm westward to improve vehicle manoeuvring and access to the tandem car
spaces, with modified storage areas compliant with Standard B30 (storage) of the
Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme to be nominated. If this change impacts the
garden area requirement, the percentage reduced to accommodate the change
must be achieved in a different location throughout the design.

2. The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without the
prior written consent of the Responsible Authority.

3. Concurrently with a request for endorsed plans under this permit a bank guarantee or
bond of $4000 must be lodged by the owner with the Responsible Authority to ensure
the satisfactory establishment of landscaping works. Once landscaping has been
completed in accordance with the endorsed landscaping plan, Council must be notified
so that a site inspection can confirm the landscaping is compliant, and a 6 week
establishment period will commence. The bank guarantee or bond will be returned
after landscaping has been initially maintained for that period to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority. After the establishment period, the landscaping must be
maintained in accordance with the endorsed landscaping plan to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority.

4. Concurrently with a request for endorsed plans arrangements must be made to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority for the provision of a street tree to be planted
within the road reserve at the Argonaut Place frontage of the site. The planting of the
street tree is to be carried out by the Responsible Authority at the cost of the owner.

5. Prior to the endorsement of plans, an arborist report prepared by a suitably qualified
professional must be submitted which assesses any impact the proposal will have on
trees located within close proximity to the boundary shared with 12 Poly Woodside
Drive, to the north (rear) of the site. Should there be any impact on these trees as a
result of the proposal, the report must include measures required to protect the trees.

6. Prior to the occupation of the buildings hereby permitted, landscaping works as shown
on the endorsed plans must be completed and thereafter must be maintained to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

7. Provision must be made for a suitable structure or structures for receiving mail and
newspapers. Such area must be kept clean and tidy. The structure must include
separate provision for each unit to receive papers. The structure must be designed so
the mail boxes face the street to allow mail delivery from the footpath area in
accordance with the requirements of Australia Post.

8. Street numbers contrasting in colour to the background must be fixed at the front
boundary of the property as near as practicable to, or on the letterboxes. Separate unit
numbers must be placed adjacent to the front entrance of each dwelling, such
numbers must be clearly legible from the access driveway.

9. All service pipes, (excluding downpipes), fixtures and fittings must be concealed on
exposed elevations to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.
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10. Any alteration of soil level involving an increased or decreased level at the boundary
must be retained by the provision of an adequate retaining wall, which is constructed
of brick or masonry or other suitable alternative approved by the Responsible
Authority, to buttress the soil against the possibility of shift. The construction of this
retaining wall must be carried out by the owner.  The retaining wall must remain in
place whilst any increase or decrease level is present.

11. All brickwork on or facing the boundaries of the site must be either raked and cleaned
(face brickwork) or rendered and painted or bagged and painted to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority.

12. Prior to the occupation of the buildings hereby permitted, areas set aside for parked
vehicles and access lanes as shown on the endorsed plans must to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority be:

(a) Constructed.
(b) Properly formed to such levels that they can be used in accordance with the

plans.
(c) Surfaced with an all-weather seal coat.
(d) Drained and maintained.

Parking areas and access lanes must be kept available for these purposes at all times. 

13. Garages must at all times be kept available for parking motor vehicles and must not be
used for any other purpose.

14. The garages authorised under this permit must have either a panel lift door or a roller
door and be remote opening to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

15. All basic services, including water, electricity, gas, sewerage, telephone and other
telecommunication facilities must be installed underground and located to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

16. The site must be connected to a legal point of drainage discharge to the satisfaction of
the Responsible Authority.

17. Prior to commencement of the development the owner must prepare stormwater
drainage design plans to the satisfaction of the relevant Building Surveyor.  An
application to Council must be made for a Legal Point of Discharge for the disposal of
stormwater from the subject land and to determine the relevant Council standards for
the stormwater drainage system design.  An on-site storm water detention system will
be required if the volume of stormwater exceeds the capacity of the legal point of
discharge.

18. Before any construction or demolition works commence on the land, a secure fence
must be provided around the perimeter of the land to prevent access to the land by
unauthorised persons. This fence must be maintained for the duration of the
construction and demolition, be a minimum height of 1.5m (or such alternative height
as is approved in writing by the Responsible Authority), and be constructed to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. The gate or opening to the fence must be
securely locked at all times when work is not being undertaken on the land.

19. The owner must meet the costs of all alterations to and reinstatement of, the
Responsible Authority and other Public Authority Assets deemed necessary and
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required by such Authorities for the development. The owner must obtain the prior 
specific written consent of the Council or other relevant Authority to such alterations 
and reinstatements and must comply with conditions required by the said Authority in 
relation to the execution of such works. 

20. Any vehicle crossings must be constructed in the location shown on the endorsed plan
to a standard satisfactory to the Responsible Authority. The relocation of any services
including electricity poles, drainage pits, Telstra pits, fire hydrants and the like must be
at the expense of the owner and approved by the appropriate authority prior to
undertaking such works. Consent for such crossings must be obtained through
Council’s Contracts, Procurement and Asset Protection Department prior to
construction.

21. Prior to the occupation of the dwellings the existing vehicle crossing facing Argonaut
Place must be removed and the footpath, kerb and channel reinstated and made good
to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

22. If the nature strip is damaged during construction of the development approved or
during the construction of any services, it must be reinstated and made good,
(including by the planting of grass) at the cost of the owner to the satisfaction of the
Responsible Authority.

23. Except as otherwise specified in another condition of this permit, boundary fences
must be replaced to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority at no less than 1.8
metres and no more than 2.0 metres in height and at the cost of the owner and with
the consent of adjoining properties, unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the
Responsible Authority.

24. Replacement fencing must be placed on the existing fenceline unless it is clearly
marked on the advertised plans that some other position will be adopted to the
satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.

25. This permit will expire if one of the following circumstances applies:

(a) The development is not started within two years of the date of this permit.
(b) The development is not completed within four years of the date of this permit.

The Responsible Authority may extend the period in which to start the development if a 
request is made in writing before the permit expires or within six months afterwards. 

The Responsible Authority may extend the period in which to complete the development 
if a request is made in writing before the permit expires or within 12 months afterwards 
and the development was lawfully started before the permit expired.   

Planning Permit notes: 

• Plans submitted for endorsement under a condition of this permit must meet all the
requirements of the condition and be accompanied by a completed Request to
Endorse Plans Form available on the Council’s website www.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au.
Where the requirements are not met, a fee will apply to any subsequent requests for
endorsed plans where the plans submitted with the initial request did not comply with
conditions on this permit. If you require assistance with any condition, you should
contact Town Planning on 9932 1000.
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• The building is to comply with the requirements of the Building Interim Regulations
2017, and a Building Permit is required before any works are commenced.

• The existing building(s) may contain asbestos. Any demolition works must comply with
the Occupational Health and Safety Regulations 2017. Worksafe should be contacted
regarding the safe handling of asbestos.

• Disposal of any building materials, including asbestos, must comply with the
Environment Protection (Industrial Waste Resource) Regulations 2009. The
Environment Protection Authority should be contacted regarding the safe removal of
building materials, including asbestos.

• A vehicle crossing permit is required from Council’s Contracts, Procurement and Asset
Protection Department prior to commencing buildings and works for the construction
of a new vehicle crossing or, for the removal of, or alteration to, an existing vehicle
crossing.

• Please contact Council’s Town Planning Department on 9932 1000 to make
arrangements for the payment of costs for the planting of a street tree by the
Responsible Authority. The cost of a new street tree will be $500 per tree. This covers
the planting, watering, ongoing maintenance of the street tree. The planting of the
street tree will be carried out as part of Council’s works schedule and only during the
May to September planting season.

• Please complete the Landscaping Bond Return Request Form available on the
Hobsons Bay City Council website www.hobsonsbay.vic.gov.au when the
landscaping, as shown on the endorsed plans, has been completed. The form is to be
accompanied by photographs of the completed landscaping. Council will undertake a
follow up inspection after the six week establishment period to ensure that the
landscaping has been properly maintained. This inspection is free of charge, any
subsequent inspections required as a result of the landscaping being non-compliant
with the planning permit will incur an inspection fee of $100 per inspection payable
prior to the follow up inspection.

• In the event that an application is made for the subdivision of the land to accord with
the development hereby approved, the Responsible Authority will not:

o Certify the plan of subdivision until construction of the development as
approved has substantially commenced, or;

o Issue a Statement of Compliance until all development works (including
landscaping) are completed in accordance with the permit and the
accompanying endorsed plans.

• If the land is subdivided in the future, the owner will be required to pay an open space
contribution to the Responsible Authority in accordance with Section 18 of the
Subdivision Act (1988).

• As part of any future subdivision of the land it is a requirement under Clause 66.01-1
of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme that the owner of the land must enter into an
agreement with:

o a telecommunications network or service provider for the provision of
telecommunication services to each proposed lot in accordance with the
provider’s requirements and relevant legislation at the time; and
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o a suitably qualified person for the provision of fibre ready telecommunication
facilities to each proposed lot in accordance with any industry specifications or
any standards set by an Australian Communications and Media Authority,
unless the applicant can demonstrate that the land is in an area where the
National Broadband Network will not be provided by optical fibre.
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LOCALITY PLAN 

 
 
 

Subject Site 

10 Argonaut Place, 

Altona Meadows 
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APPENDIX 4 SUMMARY OF PLANNING POLICIES AND CONTROLS 
State Planning Policy Framework (SPPF) 
The following policies of the State Planning Policy Framework are considered relevant to this 
application: 

• Clause 11.02 (Urban Growth). 
• Clause 11.04-5 (Melbourne’s Urban Growth). 
• Clause 11.06 (Metropolitan Melbourne). 
• Clause 15.01 (Urban Environment). 
• Clause 15.02 (Sustainable Development).    
• Clause 16.01 (Residential Development). 
• Clause 18.02-5 (Car parking). 

 
Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) 
The following policies of the Local Planning Policy Framework are considered relevant to this 
application: 

• Clause 21.06-1 (Built Environment and Heritage).  
• Clause 21.07 (Housing). 
• Clause 22.07 (Hobsons Bay West Neighbourhood Character Policy - Precinct 6, Altona 

Meadows).   
 
Zoning 
The following clause of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme is relevant to this application:  

• Clause 32.08 (General Residential Zone Schedule 1).   
 
Overlays  
None applicable. 
 
Relevant particular provisions 
The following clauses of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme are relevant to this application:  

• Clause 52.06 (Car Parking). 
• Clause 55 (Rescode).  
• Clause 65 (Decision Guidelines).  

 
Council Policy 
The following Council policy is relevant to this application: 
  

• Hobsons Bay City Council Neighbourhood Character Study 2002.  
• Hobsons Bay City Council Landscape Design Guidelines 1999.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  

Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

71



Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

72



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Appendix 5 

 

 
 

Clause 55 (Rescode 
Assessment)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

73



 

  

Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

74



APPENDIX 5 STANDARDS AND OBJECTIVES OF CLAUSE 55 (RESCODE)  
  
Neighbourhood Character 
Objectives:  

• To ensure that the design respects the existing 
neighbourhood character or contributes to the 
preferred neighbourhood character. 

• To ensure that development responds to the 
features of the site and surrounding area.  

 
Standard B1: 

• The design response must be appropriate to the 
neighbourhood and the site. 

• The proposed design must respect the existing or 
preferred neighbourhood character and respond to 
the features of the site. 

Complies (refer to the 
assessment section of this 
report).  
 

Residential Policy 
Objectives: 

• To ensure that residential development is provided 
in accordance with relevant State and Local 
policies. 

• To support medium densities in areas where 
development can take advantage of public transport 
and community infrastructure and services.  

 
Standard B2: 

• Written statement describing how development is 
consistent with planning policies for housing in the 
Planning Scheme. 

Complies. 
 
The area can sustain 
medium density housing 
and is supported by 
relevant state and local 
policies. 

Dwelling diversity 
Objectives: 

• To encourage a range of dwelling sizes and types in 
developments of ten or more dwellings.  

 
Standard B3: 

• Developments of ten or more dwellings should 
provide a range of dwelling sizes and types, 
including: 

• Dwellings with a different number of bedrooms. 
• At least one dwelling that contains a kitchen, bath or 

shower, and a toilet and wash basin at ground floor 
level. 

N/A. 

Infrastructure 
Objectives:  

• To ensure development is provided with appropriate 
utility services and infrastructure. 

• To ensure development does not unreasonably 
overload the capacity of utility services and 
infrastructure.  

 
Standard B4: 

• Development should: 

Complies.  
 
The proposed dwellings are 
located within an existing 
residential area already 
connected to reticulated 
services. 
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• Be connected to reticulated services, including 
reticulated sewerage, drainage, electricity and gas, 
if available. 

• Not unreasonably exceed the capacity of utility 
services and infrastructure, including reticulated 
services and roads. 

• In areas where utility services or infrastructure have 
little or no spare capacity, developments should 
provide for the upgrading of or mitigation of the 
impact on services or infrastructure. 

Integration with the street 
Objectives: 

• To integrate the layout of development with the 
street.  

 
Standard B5: 

• Development should provide adequate 
vehicular/pedestrian links that maintain/enhance 
local accessibility 

• Dwellings should be oriented to front existing and 
proposed streets. 

• High fencing in front of dwellings should be avoided 
if practicable. 

• Development next to existing public open space 
should be laid out to complement the open space. 

Complies.   

The proposed dwellings 
have a satisfactory sense of 
address with pedestrian and 
vehicular access from 
Argonaut Place. 

Street Setback 
Objectives: 

• To ensure that the setbacks of buildings from a 
street respect the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character and make efficient use of 
the site.  

 
Standard B6: 

• If there are existing buildings on both abutting 
allotments 

• The average distance of the setbacks of the front 
walls of the existing buildings on the abutting 
allotments facing the front street or 9 metres, 
whichever is the lesser. 

• If there is an existing building on one abutting 
allotment and the other one is vacant 

• The same distance as the setback of the front wall 
of the existing building on the abutting allotment 
facing the front street or 9 metres, whichever is the 
lesser. 

• If both abutting allotments are vacant 
• 6 metres for streets in a Road Zone, Category 1, 

and 4 metres for other streets. 
• If the subject allotment is on a corner 

 
Front setback 

• If there is a building on the abutting allotment facing 
the front street, the same distance as the setback of 
the front wall of the existing building on the abutting 

Complies. 

The average setback of the 
two adjoining properties is 
6.095 metres, with a 
minimum setback of 6.095 
metres achieved for the 
proposal.   
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allotment facing the front street or 9 metres, 
whichever is the lesser.  If there is no building on 
the abutting allotment facing the front street, 6 
metres for streets in a Road Zone, Category 1, and 
4 metres for other streets. 

 
Side setback 

• Front walls of new development fronting the side 
street of a corner site should be setback at least the 
same distance as the setback of the front wall of 
any existing building on the abutting allotment facing 
the side street or 3 metres, whichever is the lesser. 

• Side walls of new development on a corner site 
should be setback the same distance as the setback 
of the front wall of any existing building on the 
abutting allotment facing the side street or 2 metres, 
whichever is the lesser. 

Building Height 
Objectives: 

• To ensure that the height of buildings respects the 
existing or preferred neighbourhood character.  

 
Standard B7: 

• Changes of building height between existing 
buildings and new buildings should be graduated. 

• Flat site 
• The maximum building height should not exceed 9 

metres. 
• Sloping site 
•  If the slope of the natural ground level at any cross 

section wider than 8 metres of the site of the 
building is 2.5 degrees or more, the maximum 
building height should not exceed 10 metres. 

Complies. 

The proposed overall height 
of 7.5 metres provides an 
acceptable transition to 
nearby and adjoining 
dwellings and is under the 9 
metre maximum height limit 
and the 11 metre 
replacement specified in 
Clause 32.08-9 of the 
General Residential Zone of 
the Hobsons Bay Planning 
Scheme.  

Site Coverage 
Objectives: 

• To ensure that the site coverage respects the 
existing or preferred neighbourhood character and 
responds to the features of the site.  

Standard B8: 
• The site area covered by buildings should not 

exceed 60%. 

Complies.  

The site coverage of the 
proposed development is 
43.78% which is under the 
maximum requirement of 
60%. 

Permeability  
Objectives: 

• To reduce the impact of increased stormwater run-
off on the drainage system. 

• To facilitate on-site stormwater infiltration.  
 
Standard B9: 

• At least 20% of the site should not be covered by 
impervious surfaces. 

Complies.  

The proposed permeable 
area is 34.07% which is 
over the minimum 
requirement of 20%. 

Energy efficiency 
Objectives: 

• To achieve and protect energy efficient dwellings 
and residential buildings. 

Complies.  

The secluded private open 
space and living areas for 
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• To ensure the orientation and layout of the 
development reduce fossil fuel energy use and 
make appropriate use of daylight and solar energy.  

 
Standard B10: 

• Buildings should be: 
• Oriented to make appropriate use of solar energy. 
• Sited and designed to ensure that the energy 

efficiency of existing dwellings on adjoining lots is 
not unreasonably reduced. 

• Living areas and private open space should be 
located on the north side of the dwelling, if 
practicable. 

• Dwellings should be designed so that solar access 
to north-facing windows is maximised. 

Dwellings 1 and 2 will be 
located to the north-west of 
the buildings and Dwellings 
3 and 4 to the south-east. 
All spaces are considered 
to receive adequate solar 
access. 

Further, the energy 
efficiency of existing 
dwellings on adjoining lots 
should not be unreasonably 
reduced as a result of the 
proposal. 

Open space 
Objectives: 

• To integrate the layout of the development with any 
public and communal open space provided on or 
adjacent to the development.  

 
Standard B11: 

• If any public or communal open space is provided 
on site, it should: 

• Be substantially fronted by dwellings, where 
appropriate, and be accessible and useable. 

• Provide outlook for as many dwellings as 
practicable. 

• Be designed to protect any natural features on the 
site. 

N/A. 

Safety 
Objectives: 

• To ensure the layout of the development provides 
for the safety and security of residents and property.  

 
Standard B12: 

• Entrances to dwellings/residential buildings should 
not be obscured or isolated from the street and 
internal access ways. 

• Planting which creates unsafe spaces along streets 
and access ways should be avoided. 

• Developments should provide good lighting, visibility 
and surveillance of car parks and internal access 
ways. 

• Private spaces within developments should be 
protected from inappropriate use as public 
thoroughfares. 

Complies.   

Each dwelling has a front 
porch area providing a safe 
and secure entrance which 
is clearly visible.  

 

Landscaping 
Objectives: 

• To encourage development that respects the 
landscape character of the neighbourhood. 

• To encourage development that maintains and 
enhances habitat for plants and animals in locations 
of habitat importance.  

Complies.  

This issue is addressed as 
a condition of any permit. It 
is worth noting that there is 
ample room throughout the 
site for meaningful 
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• To provide appropriate landscaping.  
• To encourage the retention of mature vegetation on 

the site.   
 
Standard B13: 

• The landscape layout and design should: 
• Protect any predominant landscape features of the 

neighbourhood. 
• Take into account the soil type and drainage 

patterns of the site. 
• Allow for intended vegetation growth and structural 

protection of buildings. 
• In locations of habitat importance, maintain existing 

habitat and provide for new habitat for plants and 
animals. 

• Provide a safe, attractive and functional 
environment for residents. 

• Development should provide for the retention or 
planting of trees, where these are part of the 
character of the neighbourhood. 

• Development should provide for the replacement of 
any significant trees that have been removed in the 
12 months prior to the application being made. 

• The landscape design should specify landscape 
themes, vegetation (location and species), paving 
and lighting. 

landscaping, including 
canopy trees within the front 
setback. 

 

Access 
Objectives: 

• To ensure the number and design of vehicle 
crossovers respects the neighbourhood character.  

 
Standard B14: 

• The width of accessways or car spaces should not 
exceed 33% of the street frontage, or if the width of 
the street frontage is less than 20 metres, 40% of 
the street frontage. 

• No more than one single-width crossover should be 
provided for each dwelling fronting a street. 

• The location of crossovers should maximise the 
retention of on-street car parking spaces. 

• The number of access points to a road in a Road 
Zone should be minimised. 

• Developments must provide for access for service, 
emergency and delivery vehicles. 

 

Complies. 

One 3 metre wide vehicle 
crossing facing Argonaut 
Place is to be utilised which 
equates to 21.13%.   

 

Parking Location 
Objectives: 

• To provide convenient parking for resident and 
visitor vehicles.  

• To protect residents from vehicular noise within 
developments.  

 
Standard B15: 

• Car parking facilities should: 

Complies.    

The car parking spaces are 
located within close 
proximity to the dwellings 
and provided so that 
residents are protected from 
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- Be reasonably close and convenient to dwellings 
and residential buildings. 
- Be secure. 
- Be well ventilated if enclosed. 

• Large parking areas should be broken up with trees, 
buildings or different surface treatments. 

• Shared accessways or car parks of other dwellings 
and residential buildings should be located at least 
1.5 metres from the windows of habitable rooms. 
This setback may be reduced to 1 metre where 
there is a fence at least 1.5 metres high or where 
window sills are at least 1.4 metres above the 
accessway. 

vehicular noise within the 
development.  

 

Side and rear setbacks 
Objectives: 

• To ensure that the height and setback of a building 
from a boundary respects the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character and limits the impact on 
the amenity of existing dwellings.  

 
Standard B17: 

• A new building (if not built on a boundary) should be 
set back from side or rear boundaries 1 metre, plus 
0.3 metres for every metre of height over 3.6 metres 
up to 6.9 metres, plus 1 metre for every metre of 
height over 6.9 metres. 

Complies.  

The setbacks from the side 
and rear boundaries are 
considered to be acceptable 
and comply with the 
requirements of Standard 
B17.    

 

Walls on boundaries 
Objectives: 

• To ensure that the location, length and height of a 
wall on a boundary respects the existing or 
preferred neighbourhood character and limits the 
impact on the amenity of existing dwellings.   

 
Standard B18: 

• A new wall or carport constructed on a side or rear 
boundary of a lot should not abut the boundary for a 
length of more than: 

• 10 metres plus 25% of the remaining length of the 
boundary of an adjoining lot, or 

• Where there are existing or simultaneously 
constructed walls or carports abutting the boundary 
on an abutting lot, the length of the existing or 
simultaneously constructed walls or carports, 
whichever is the greater. 

• The height of a new wall or carport constructed on a 
side or rear boundary should not exceed an average 
height of 3.2 metres with no part higher than 3.6 
metres unless abutting a higher existing or 
simultaneously constructed wall. 

Complies.   

The proposed walls on the 
boundary complies with the 
requirements of Standard 
B18. 

 

Daylight to existing windows 
Objectives: 

• To allow adequate daylight into existing habitable 
room windows.  

 

Complies.  

No existing habitable room 
windows of the adjoining 
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Standard B19: 
• Buildings opposite an existing habitable room 

window should provide for a light court to the 
existing window that has a minimum area of 3 
square metres and minimum dimension of 1 metre 
clear to the sky.  

• Walls or carports more than 3 metres in height 
opposite an existing habitable room window should 
be set back from the window at least 50% of the 
height of the new wall if the wall is within a 55 
degree arc from the centre of the existing window.  
The arc may be swung to within 35 degrees of the 
plane of the wall containing the existing window. 

dwellings are affected by 
the proposed development.   

 

North-facing windows 
Objectives:  

• To allow adequate solar access to existing north-
facing habitable room windows.  

 
Standard B20: 

• If a north-facing habitable room window of an 
existing dwelling is within 3 metres of a boundary on 
an abutting lot, a building should be setback from 
the boundary 1 metre, plus 0.6 metre for every 
metre of height over 3.6 metres up to 6.9 metres, 
plus 1 metre for every metre of height over 6.9 
metres, for a distance of 3 metres from the edge of 
each side of the window.  

Complies. 

No existing north facing 
habitable room windows are 
affected by the proposed 
development. 

Overshadowing Open Space 
Objectives: 

• To ensure buildings do not significantly overshadow 
existing secluded private open space.  

 
Standard B21: 

• Where sunlight to the secluded private open space 
of an existing dwelling is reduced, at least 75%, or 
40 square metres with minimum dimension of 3 
metres, whichever is the lesser area, of the 
secluded private open space should receive a 
minimum of 5 hours of sunlight between 9 am and 3 
pm on 22 September. 

Complies. 

The amount of additional 
shadowing likely to be 
generated by the proposed 
dwellings onto the adjoining 
properties to the north-west 
and south-east falls within 
the maximum allowed under 
this standard. This is 
demonstrated by the 
shadow diagrams prepared 
by the applicant (sheets 6, 
received 5 April 2018).     

Overlooking 
Objectives: 

• To limit views into existing secluded private open 
space and habitable room windows.  

 
Standard B22: 

• A habitable room window, balcony, etc. should be 
located and designed to avoid direct views into the 
secluded private open space and habitable room 
windows of an existing dwelling within 9 metres. 

Complies. 

All first floor level habitable 
room windows located 
within 9 metres of an 
existing habitable room 
window or SPOS area of an 
adjoining property will either 
be screened to 1.7 metres 
above the FFL with obscure 
glazing or have sill heights 
a minimum of 1.7 metres 
above the FFL. This is 
shown along the south-
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west, south-east and north-
west elevations.   

Internal views 
Objectives: 

• To limit the views into the secluded private open 
space and habitable room windows of dwellings and 
residential buildings within a development.  

 
Standard B23: 

• Windows and balconies should be designed to 
prevent overlooking of more than 50% of the 
secluded private open space of a lower-level 
dwelling or residential building directly below and 
within the same development. 

Complies.  

There are no upper level 
windows which result in 
unreasonable overlooking 
within the development.   

 

 

Noise impacts 
Objectives: 

• To contain noise sources in developments that may 
affect existing dwellings.  

• To protect residents from external noise.  
 
Standard B24: 

• Noise sources, such as mechanical plant, should 
not be located near bedrooms of immediately 
adjacent existing dwellings. 

• Noise sensitive rooms and secluded private open 
spaces of new dwellings and residential buildings 
should take account of noise sources on 
immediately adjacent properties. 

• Dwellings and residential buildings close to busy 
roads, railway lines or industry should be designed 
to limit noise levels in habitable rooms. 

Complies. 

The residential nature of the 
development suggests 
minimal impacts upon 
adjoining properties through 
noise emissions.  

 

Accessibility 
Objectives: 

• To encourage the consideration of the needs of 
people with limited mobility in the design of 
developments.   

 
Standard B25: 

• The dwelling entries of the ground floor of dwellings 
and residential buildings should be accessible or 
able to be easily made accessible to people with 
limited mobility. 

Complies.  

The ground floor to the 
proposed dwellings is 
accessible for people with 
limited mobility. The upper 
levels are restrictive due to 
the use of an internal 
stairwell.  

 

Dwelling entry 
Objectives: 

• To provide each dwelling or residential building with 
its own sense of identity.  

 
Standard B26: 

• Entries to dwellings and residential buildings should: 
• Be visible and easily identifiable from streets and 

other public areas. 
• Provide shelter, a sense of personal address and a 

transitional space around the entry. 

Complies.    

Each dwelling can be easily 
identifiable with its own 
sense of address. 
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Daylight to new windows 
Objectives: 

• To allow adequate daylight into new habitable room 
windows.  

 
Standard B27: 

• A window in a habitable room should be located to 
face: 

 - An outdoor space clear to the sky or a light court 
with a minimum area of 3 square metres and 
minimum dimension of 1 metre clear to the sky, not 
including land on an abutting lot, or 
- A verandah provided it is open for at least one third 
of its perimeter, or 

 - A carport provided it has two or more open sides 
and is open for at least one third of its perimeter. 

Complies.  

All the new windows to the 
proposed dwellings have at 
least 1 metre clear access 
to the sky and receive 
adequate daylight under 
this standard.    

 

Private Open Space 
Objectives: 

• To provide adequate private open space for the 
reasonable recreation and service needs of 
residents.  

 
Standard B28:   

• A dwelling or residential building should have 
private open space consisting of: 

 - An area of 40 square metres, with one part of the 
private open space to consist of secluded private 
open space at the side or rear of the dwelling or 
residential building with a minimum area of 25 
square metres, a minimum dimension of 3.0m and 
convenient access from a living room, or 

 - A balcony of 8 square metres with a minimum 
width of 1.6 metres and convenient access from a 
living room, or 

 - A roof-top area of 10 square metres with a 
minimum width of 2 metres and convenient access 
from a living room. 

Complies. 

Dwelling 1 will include a 
minimum secluded private 
open space area of 40.5 
square metres, Dwelling 2 
will have 52.29 square 
metres, Dwelling 3 will have 
62.29 square metres and 
Dwelling 4 will have 50.83 
square metres. There is an 
additional area of private 
open space to the front 
(south-west) of Dwellings 1 
and 2, equalling 43.23 
square metres and 51.6 
square metres respectively. 

Solar access to Open Space 
Objectives: 

• To allow solar access into the secluded private open 
space of new dwellings and residential buildings. 

 
Standard B29: 

• The private open space should be located on the 
north side of the dwelling, if practicable.   

• The southern boundary of secluded private open 
space should be set back from any wall on the north 
of the space at least (2 + 0.9h) metres, where ‘h’ is 
the height of the wall. 

Complies. 

The secluded private open 
space area to each dwelling 
is provided with adequate 
solar access. It is noted that 
there was concern with the 
level of solar access that 
the SPOS of Dwelling 4 
received on the advertised 
plans, however this was 
rectified as part of the 
Section 57A Amendment 
received by Council on 5 
April 2018. As part of the 
amendment Dwelling 4 was 
amended to a 2 bedroom 
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dwelling to reduce the first 
floor footprint which 
essentially reduced the 
level of shading into the 
associated SPOS.   

Storage 
Objectives: 

• To provide adequate storage facilities for each 
dwelling.  

 
Standard B30: 

• Each dwelling should have convenient access to at 
least 6 cubic metres of externally accessible, secure 
storage space. 

Complies.  

Externally accessible 
storage areas are provided 
for each dwelling. A 
condition of permit, should 
one be issued, will require 
these to be noted as 6 cubic 
metres. 

Design Detail 
Objectives: 

• To encourage design detail that respects the 
existing or preferred neighbourhood character.  

 
Standard B31: 

• The design of buildings should respect the existing 
or preferred neighbourhood character. 

• Garages and carports should be visually compatible 
with the development and the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character. 

Complies.  

The design detail respects 
the existing or preferred 
neighbourhood character. 
Materials to be used involve 
face brickwork, render 
cladding and scyon linea 
cladding for the external 
walls. Hipped, tiled roof 
forms will be used for 
Dwellings 1 and 4 and flat 
roof forms for Dwellings 2 
and 3. These materials 
adequately respond to 
materials within the street 
and wider neighbourhood.  

Further, the single garages 
are located to the rear of 
the front dwellings, 
accessed via the common 
driveway, and as such will 
have minimal visual impact 
to the streetscape. 

Front fences 
Objectives: 

• To encourage front fence design that respects the 
existing or preferred neighbourhood character.  

 
Standard B32: 

• The design of front fences should complement the 
design of the dwelling and any front fences on 
adjoining properties. 

• A front fence within 3 metres of a street should not 
exceed: 

• Streets in a Road Zone, Category 1: 2 metres 
• Other streets: 1.5 metres. 

Complies.  

No front fence is to be 
provided.  

Common Property 
Objectives: 

Complies. 
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• To ensure that communal open space, car parking, 
access areas and site facilities are practical, 
attractive and easily maintained.  

• To avoid future management difficulties in areas of 
common ownership.  

 
Standard B33: 

• Developments should clearly delineate public, 
communal and private areas. 

• Common property, where provided, should be 
functional and capable of efficient management. 

The proposed common 
property arrangement is 
considered to be 
satisfactory.    

Site Services 
Objectives: 

• To ensure that site services can be installed and 
easily maintained.  

• To ensure that site facilities are accessible, 
adequate and attractive.  

 
Standard B34: 

• The design and layout of dwellings and residential 
buildings should provide sufficient space (including 
easements where required) and facilities for 
services to be installed and maintained efficiently 
and economically. 

• Bin and recycling enclosures, mailboxes and other 
site facilities should be adequate in size, durable, 
waterproof and blend in with the development. 

• Bin and recycling enclosures should be located for 
convenient access by residents. 

• Mailboxes should be provided and located for 
convenient access as required by Australia Post. 

Complies.  

The site services are to be 
provided in accordance with 
the requirements of this 
standard.   
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Appendix 6 – Clause 52.06 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme (car parking) 
 

Table 1 sets out the number of car parking spaces required for a use. 
Dwelling  

• 1 to each one or two bedroom dwelling,  
• 2 to each three or more bedroom dwelling (with studies or studios 

that are separate rooms counted as a bedrooms)  
• 1  for visitors to every 5 dwellings for developments of 5 or more 

dwellings. 

Complies.  
 
Dwellings 1, 2 and 3 have three 
bedrooms which requires two 
car spaces per dwelling. These 
dwellings will have single 
garages with tandem car 
spaces located on the 
driveways. Dwelling 4 has 2 
bedrooms and requires one car 
space, with a single garage 
proposed. 

Design standard 1 – Accessways 
Accessways should: 

• Be at least 3 metres wide. 
• Have an internal radius of at least 4 metres at changes of direction or 

intersection or be at least 4.2 metres wide. 
• Allow vehicles parked in the last space of a dead-end accessway in 

public car parks to exit in a forward direction with one manoeuvre. 
• Provide at least 2.1 metres headroom beneath overhead 

obstructions, calculated for a vehicle with a wheel base of 2.8 metres. 
• If the accessway serves four or more car spaces or connects to a 

road in a Road Zone, the accessway must be designed so that cars 
can exit the site in a forward direction. 

• Provide a passing area at the entrance at least 5 metres wide and 7 
metres long if the accessway serves ten or more car parking spaces 
and is either more than 50 metres long or connects to a road in a 
Road Zone. 

• Have a corner splay or area at least 50 per cent clear of visual 
obstructions extending at least 2 metres along the frontage road from 
the edge of an exit lane and 2.5 metres along the exit lane from the 
frontage, to provide a clear view of pedestrians on the footpath of the 
frontage road. The area clear of visual obstructions may include an 
adjacent entry or exit lane where more than one lane is provided. 

If an accessway to four or more car parking spaces is from land in a Road 
Zone, the access to the car spaces must be at least 6 metres from the road 
carriageway. 
If entry to the car space is from a road, the width of the accessway may 
include the road. 

Complies.  
 
Subject to the recommended 
conditions the proposed 
accessways are considered to 
be satisfactory.  
 

Design standard 2 – Car parking spaces 
Car parking spaces and accessways should have the minimum dimensions as 
outlined in Table 2. 
A wall, fence, column, tree, tree guard or any other structure that abuts a car 
space should not encroach into the area marked ‘clearance required’ on 
Diagram 1. 
A column, tree or tree guard may project into a space if it is within the area 
marked ‘tree or column permitted’ on Diagram 1. A structure may project into 
the space if it is at least 2.1 metres above the space. 
Car spaces in garages or carports should be at least 6 metres long and 3.5 
metres wide for a single space and 5.5 metres wide for a double space 
measured inside the garage or carport. 

Complies.  
 
The proposed garages comply 
with the minimum 
measurements. 
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Design standard 3: Gradients 
Accessway grades should not be steeper than 1:10 (10 per cent) within 5 
metres of the frontage to ensure safety for pedestrians and vehicles. The 
design should have regard to the wheelbase of the vehicle being designed for; 
pedestrian and vehicular traffic volumes; the nature of the car park; and the 
slope and configuration of the vehicle crossover at the site frontage. This does 
not apply to accessways serving three dwellings or less. 
Ramps (except within 5 metres of the frontage) should have the maximum 
grades as outlined in Table 3. 
Where the difference in grade between two sections of ramp or floor is greater 
that 1:8(12.5 per cent) for a summit grade change, or greater than 1:6.7 (15 
per cent) for a sag grade change, the ramp should include a transition section 
of at least 2 metres to prevent vehicles scraping or bottoming. 
Grade changes of greater than 1:5.6 (18 per cent) or less than 3 metres apart 
should be assessed for clearances. 

N/A. 

Design standard 4: Mechanical parking 
Mechanical parking may be used to meet the car parking requirement 
provided: 

• At least 25 per cent of the mechanical car parking spaces can 
accommodate a vehicle clearance height of at least 1.8 metres. 

• Car parking spaces that require the operation of the system are not 
allocated to visitors unless used in a valet parking situation. 

• The design and operation is to the satisfaction of the responsible 
authority. 

N/A. 

Design standard 5: Urban design 
Ground level car parking, garage doors and accessways should not visually 
dominate public space. 
Car parking within buildings (including visible portions of partly submerged 
basements) should be screened or obscured where possible, including 
through the use of occupied tenancies, landscaping, architectural treatments 
and artworks. 
Design of car parks should take into account their use as entry points to the 
site.  
Design of new internal streets in developments is encouraged to maximise on 
street parking opportunities. 

Complies.  
 
The proposed garages are 
located at the rear of the front 
two dwellings, so that they will 
not dominate the streetscape.   
 

Design standard 6: Safety 
Car parking should be well lit and clearly signed. 
The design of car parks should maximise natural surveillance and pedestrian 
visibility from adjacent buildings. 
Pedestrian access to car parking areas from the street should be convenient. 
Pedestrian routes through car parking areas and building entries and other 
destination points should be clearly marked and separated from traffic in high 
activity parking areas. 

Complies.  
 
The proposed development 
complies with the relevant 
standards. 

Design standard 7: Landscaping 
The layout of car parking areas should provide for water sensitive urban 
design treatment and landscaping. 
Landscaping and trees should be planted to provide shade and shelter, soften 
the appearance of ground level car parking and aid in the clear identification of 
pedestrian paths. 
Ground level car parking spaces should include trees planted with flush grilles. 
Spacing of trees should be determined having regard to the expected size of 
the selected species at maturity. 

Complies.  
 
The proposed development 
complies with the relevant 
standards. 
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Appendix 7 Clause 22.07 of the Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme (Hobsons Bay West 
Neighbourhood Character Policy).   
 
As assessment of the proposal against Clause 22.07 - Hobsons Bay West Neighbourhood Character 
Policy – Precinct 6, Altona Meadows is as follows: 

The character description for this precinct states: 

“This precinct has openness due to the generous front setbacks of the dwellings and lack of front 
fencing. Houses are a mixture of single and double storey, with the double storey dwellings taking 
advantage of views to the Bay or Skeleton Creek. The curvilinear street pattern reflects the 1970s and 
1980s era of the subdivision and the majority of the housing stock.”    

Statement of preferred neighbourhood character states:  

“The openness of the streetscape and the garden settings of the dwellings should be retained and 
strengthened.”  

The Preferred Neighbourhood Character is to be achieved by the following Objectives and Design 
Responses:   

OBJECTIVES DESIGN RESPONSE ASSESSMENT 
To maintain and strengthen 
the garden settings of the 
dwellings. 

Prepare a landscape plan 
to accompany all 
applications for new 
dwellings that includes 
substantial trees and 
shrubs.  
 
Retain large, established 
trees and provide for the 
planting of new trees 
wherever possible. 

Complies.  
 
This issue is addressed as a condition of 
any permit which will require the submission 
of a landscape plan.  
 
There are no large, established trees within 
the site and there is ample room throughout 
the site for meaningful landscaping, 
including canopy trees within the front 
setback. 

To maintain the existing 
dwelling pattern.  

 Complies.  
 
The proposal maintains the existing dwelling 
pattern. The front two dwellings are set off 
both side boundaries and have adequate 
spacing between. Although being double 
storey, they are modest in size.  

To minimise the loss of front 
garden space and the 
dominance of car parking 
structures. 

Locate garages and 
carports behind the line of 
the dwelling. 

Complies.  
 
The proposed single garages are located to 
the rear of the front dwellings, accessed via 
the common driveway, and as such will 
have minimal visual impact to the 
streetscape.  

To provide for the reasonable 
sharing of views to Skeleton 
Creek or the coast. 

Buildings should be sited to 
take into account the view 
corridors to Skeleton Creek 
or the coast from nearby 
properties and public 
spaces.  

Complies.  
 
By virtue of the site’s location, there are not 
considered to be view corridors to Skeleton 
Creek or the coast.   

 

Neighbourhood Character Study - December 2002 

In addition to Clause 22.07, the proposed development is also required to be assessed against Council’s 
Neighbourhood Character Study - December 2002 (“the study”) as a Reference Document.   

Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

93



It is worth noting that Clause 22.07 is a derivative of the Neighbourhood Character Study (NCS), hence, certain 
parts of the study and Clause 22.07 will overlap.  As such, only the relevant objectives not already discussed 
above will be assessed against the study.   

 
OBJECTIVES DESIGN RESPONSE ASSESSMENT 
SITING 
To maintain the generous 
front boundary setbacks. 

 
The front setback should be 
no less than the average 
setback of the adjoining two 
dwellings. 

 
Complies.  
 
The average setback of the two 
adjoining properties is 6.095 
metres, with a minimum setback of 
6.095 metres achieved for the 
proposal.   

SITING 
To reflect the rhythm of the 
existing spacing between 
dwellings. 

 
Dwellings should be set back 
from at least one side 
boundary a minimum of 1 
metre. 

 
Complies.  
 
Dwelling 1 is set off the north-
western (side) boundary by 3.65 
metres and Dwelling 4 is set off the 
south-eastern (side) boundary by 2 
metres. 

HEIGHT AND BUILDING 
FORM 
To ensure that buildings 
and extensions do not 
dominate the streetscape. 

 
 
Respect the predominant 
building height in the street 
and nearby properties. 

 
 
Complies.  
 
Although Argonaut Place is 
predominantly single storey, there 
are examples of double storey form 
both within the street and the wider 
neighbourhood. Examples within 
the street are found at 2 and 12 
Argonaut Place. 
 
Dwellings 1 and 4 are proposed to 
be double storey, however they are 
modest in size and will respect the 
street and wider neighbourhood. 
 
Further, the proposed overall height 
of 7.5 metres provides an 
acceptable transition to nearby and 
adjoining dwellings and is under the 
9 metre maximum height limit and 
the 11 metre replacement specified 
in Clause 32.08-9 of the General 
Residential Zone of the Hobsons 
Bay Planning Scheme. 

FRONT BOUNDARY 
TREATMENT 
To maintain the openness 
of the streetscape. 

 
 
Provide no front fence where 
this predominates in the 
street, and a low open style 
front fence up to 1.2 metres 
elsewhere, other than in 
exceptional circumstances. 

 
 
Complies.  
 
No front fence is proposed. 

 

Special Planning Commitee Meeting - 22 May 2018

94


	Agenda
	 Apologies
	 Disclosure of Interests
	 Business

	PA1737283 – 10 Argonaut Place, Altona Meadows
	Purpose
	Recommendation
	Officer Declaration of Conflict of Interest
	Clause 16.01-1 (Residential development) states, “To promote a housing market that meets community needs.”
	Subject to the recommended conditions the proposal is considered to respond positively to its context in terms of urban character and will not have a detrimental impact on neighbouring properties.

	Application No: PA1737283
	Planning Scheme: Hobsons Bay Planning Scheme
	THE RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY HAS DECIDED TO GRANT A PERMIT. THE PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ISSUED.
	WHAT WILL THE CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT BE:
	Insert advertised plans
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



